BYLAW NO. 1069-17

A BYLAW OF MACKENZIE COUNTY, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA

TO APPOINT AN ASSESSOR AS A DESIGNATED OFFICER AND ASSIGNING THE DUTIES OF THE POSITION

WHEREAS, Section 210 of the Municipal Government Act, Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000, Chapter M-26, as amended, describes the appointment of Designated Officers;

AND WHEREAS, Section 284 of the Municipal Government Act, Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000, Chapter M-26, as amended, requires that an Assessor be appointed as a Designated Officer;

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of Mackenzie County, duly assembled, enacts the following:

Definitions

- 1. In this Bylaw:
 - 1.1 "Assessor" shall mean:
 - 1.1.1 a person who has the qualifications set out in the Municipal Government Act Qualifications of Assessor Regulation – Alberta Regulation 233/2005 as amended.
 - 1.1.2 Is appointed by the municipality by resolution of Council to the position of designated officer to carry out the duties and responsibilities of an Assessor under the Municipal Government Act, Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000, Chapter M-26, as amended.
 - 1.2 "Council" shall mean the Council of Mackenzie County.
 - 1.3 "Designated Officer" shall mean the person designated pursuant to section 1.1 herein.
 - 1.4 "Contractor" shall mean an independent party to Mackenzie County serving under a contract to provide assessment services and shall not be deemed to be an employee of Mackenzie County.

Appointment of Position

2 That the position of Assessor for Mackenzie County is hereby established.

Duties of Assessor

3 That the Assessor for Mackenzie County is the Designated Officer and shall carry out the duties of Assessor as described in Parts 9, 10, 11 and 12 of the Municipal Government Act, Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000, Chapter M-26, as amended.

Appointment of Assessor

4 Council will appoint a person by resolution to the position of Assessor.

Severance

- 5 If any provision herein is adjudged by a Court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid for any reason, then that provision shall be severed from the remainder of the Bylaw and all other provisions of this Bylaw shall remain valid and enforceable.
- 6 This Bylaw shall repeal and replace Bylaw 502/05.
- 7 This Bylaw shall come into force upon third and final reading.

READ a first time this 28th day of June, 2017.

READ a second time this 28th day of June, 2017.

READ a third time and finally passed this 28th day of June, 2017.

(original signed) Bill Neufeld Reeve

(original signed) Len Racher Chief Administrative Officer